504166966 01/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4213643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SYFERLOCK TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION	12/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROBERT D. RUSSO
Street Address:	1475 FAIRFIELD BEACH ROAD
City:	FAIRFIELD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06824

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7143440
Patent Number:	7725712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: CLhulier@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER J LHULIER

Address Line 1: MINTZ LEVIN

Address Line 2: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36610-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT C. SWEENEY
SIGNATURE:	/Robert C. Sweeney/
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=SyferLockRussoPatentSecurityAgreement122716#page1.tif source=SyferLockRussoPatentSecurityAgreement122716#page2.tif source=SyferLockRussoPatentSecurityAgreement122716#page3.tif

PATENT 504166966 REEL: 041292 FRAME: 0648

SHORT-FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, SyferLock Technology Corporation, a Connecticut corporation (the "Grantor") has applied for letters patent and has been granted letters patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and is the owner of the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2009 the Grantor, as borrower, and Robert D. Russo, as lender (the "Lender"), entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a lien and security interest to the Lender in all of the Grantor's personal intellectual property;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed with the Lender to execute this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in to and under all the patents and patent applications whether now owned or at any time herealter acquired, of the Grantor issued by, or for which applications have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the patents and applications on the attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications, and all related patents and applications thereto, including all reissuances, continuations, confinuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, re-examinations thereof, any patents and patent applications claiming priority to said patents and patent applications or from which said patents and patent applications claim priority, and pending applications associated therewith, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all obligations due and owing under the Security Agreement and related Amended Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated the date hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

This Short-Form Patent Security Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

Date: December 27, 2016

sf-3545219

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has caused this Short-Form Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

By: Of p Cardell
Name: Christopher S. Cardell
Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Short-Form Patent Security Agreement - Russo]

PATENT REEL: 041292 FRAME: 0650

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

GRANTED U.S. PATENTS

Title	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
USER AUTHENTICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD (938P011450-US (PAR))	7,143,440	11/28/06
USER AUTHENTICATION SYSTEM AND METHOD (938P011450-US (101))	7,725,712	5/25/10

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Ap	plication No. Filing Date
None.		

sf-3545219

RECORDED: 01/06/2017

PATENT REEL: 041292 FRAME: 0651